

## Independent Auditor's Report to the Board of Directors of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited

### Report on the Special Purpose Ind AS Financial Statements of GFL GM Fluorspar SA

#### Opinion

We have audited the accompanying special purpose Ind AS financial statements of **GFL GM Fluorspar SA** ("the Company"), which comprise the Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024, the Statement of Profit and Loss (including Other Comprehensive Income), the Statement of Changes in Equity and the Statement of Cash Flows for the year then ended, and a summary of the material accounting policies and other explanatory information (hereinafter referred to as the "Financial Statements"). The financial information has been prepared by the management as described in Note 2.1 to these Financial Statements.

In our opinion and to the best of our information and according to the explanations given to us, the aforesaid Financial Statements give a true and fair view in conformity with the accounting principles generally accepted in India including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS) prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 ("the Act"), of the state of affairs of the Company as at 31 March 2024, its loss and total comprehensive income, changes in equity and its cash flows for the year ended on that date in accordance with Note 2.1 to the Financial Statements.

#### Basis for Opinion

We conducted our audit in accordance with the Standards on Auditing (SAs) specified under section 143(10) of the Act. Our responsibilities under those Standards are further described in the 'Auditor's Responsibilities for the Audit of the Financial Statements' section of our report. We are independent of the Company in accordance with the Code of Ethics issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India ("ICAI") together with the ethical requirements that are relevant to our audit of the financial statements under the provisions of the Act and the Rules made thereunder, and we have fulfilled our other ethical responsibilities in accordance with these requirements and the ICAI's Code of Ethics. We believe that the audit evidence we have obtained is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion on the financial statement.

#### Management's Responsibility for the Financial Statements

The Company's management is responsible for the preparation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view of the financial position, financial performance including other comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows of the Company in accordance with the accounting principles generally accepted in India, including the Indian Accounting Standards (Ind AS).

This responsibility also includes maintenance of adequate accounting records for safeguarding the assets of the Company and for preventing and detecting frauds and other irregularities; selection and application of appropriate accounting policies; making judgments and estimates that are reasonable and prudent; and design, implementation and maintenance of adequate internal financial controls, that were operating effectively for ensuring the accuracy and completeness of the accounting records, relevant to the preparation and presentation of the financial statements that give a true and fair view and are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error.

*sk*



**Independent Auditor's Report to the Board of Directors of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited on the Special Purpose Ind AS Financial Statements of GFL GM Fluorspar SA for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024 (continued)**

In preparing the financial statements, management is responsible for assessing the Company's ability to continue as a going concern, disclosing, as applicable, matters related to going concern and using the going concern basis of accounting unless management either intends to liquidate the Company or to cease operations, or has no realistic alternative but to do so.

The management is also responsible for overseeing the Company's financial reporting process.

**Auditor's Responsibility for the Audit of the Financial Statements**

Our objectives are to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements as a whole are free from material misstatement, whether due to fraud or error, and to issue an auditor's report that includes our opinion. Reasonable assurance is a high level of assurance, but is not a guarantee that an audit conducted in accordance with SAs will always detect a material misstatement when it exists. Misstatements can arise from fraud or error and are considered material if, individually or in the aggregate, they could reasonably be expected to influence the economic decisions of users taken on the basis of these financial statements.

As part of an audit in accordance with SAs, we exercise professional judgement and maintain professional skepticism throughout the audit. We also:

- Identify and assess the risks of material misstatement of the financial statements, whether due to fraud or error, design and perform audit procedures responsive to those risks, and obtain audit evidence that is sufficient and appropriate to provide a basis for our opinion. The risk of not detecting a material misstatement resulting from fraud is higher than for one resulting from error, as fraud may involve collusion, forgery, intentional omissions, misrepresentations, or the override of internal control.
- Obtain an understanding of internal financial controls relevant to the audit in order to design audit procedures that are appropriate in the circumstances, but not for the purpose of expressing an opinion on whether the Company has in place an adequate internal financial controls system over financial reporting and the operating effectiveness of such controls.
- Evaluate the appropriateness of accounting policies used and the reasonableness of accounting estimates and related disclosures made by management.
- Conclude on the appropriateness of management's use of the going concern basis of accounting and, based on the audit evidence obtained, whether a material uncertainty exists related to events or conditions that may cast significant doubt on the Company's ability to continue as a going concern. If we conclude that a material uncertainty exists, we are required to draw attention in our auditor's report to the related disclosures in the financial statements or, if such disclosures are inadequate, to modify our opinion. Our conclusions are based on the audit evidence obtained up to the date of our auditor's report. However, future events or conditions may cause the Company to cease to continue as a going concern.
- Evaluate the overall presentation, structure and content of the financial statements, including the disclosures, and whether the financial statements represent the underlying transactions and events in a manner that achieves fair presentation.





**Independent Auditor's Report to the Board of Directors of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited on the Special Purpose Ind AS Financial Statements of GFL GM Fluorspar SA for the year ended 31<sup>st</sup> March 2024 (continued)**

We communicate with those charged with governance regarding, among other matters, the planned scope and timing of the audit and significant audit findings, including any significant deficiencies in internal control that we identify during our audit.

We also provide those charged with governance with a statement that we have complied with relevant ethical requirements regarding independence, and to communicate with them all relationships and other matters that may reasonably be thought to bear on our independence, and where applicable, related safeguards.

**Basis of Accounting and Restriction on Distribution and Use**

Without modifying our opinion, we draw attention to Note 2.1 to the Financial Statements, which describes the basis of accounting. The Financial Statements are prepared to assist the holding Company, Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, to comply with the requirements of Section 129(3) of the Act. These financial statements are not the statutory financial statements of the Company. As a result, these Financial Statements may not be suitable for any other purpose. Our report must not be copied, disclosed, quoted or circulated, or referred to, in correspondence or discussion, in whole or in part or distributed to anyone other than the purpose for which it has been issued without our prior written consent.

For Patankar & Associates,  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 107628W

*S.S. Malani*

Sandesh S Malani  
Partner  
Membership No. 110051

Place: Pune  
Date: 3 May 2024  
UDIN: 24110051BKCUJS3974



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**  
**Balance Sheet as at 31 March 2024**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Notes	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>ASSETS</b>			
(1) <b>Non-current assets</b>			
(a) Property, plant & equipment	5	4,892.95	6,106.30
(b) Capital work-in-progress	6	102.88	4.95
(c) Right of use assets	7	68.14	74.34
(d) Intangible assets	8	508.25	596.71
(e) Financial assets			
(i) Other financial assets	9	83.36	81.10
(f) Other non-current assets	10	475.91	513.45
<b>Sub-total</b>		<b>6,131.49</b>	<b>7,376.85</b>
(2) <b>Current assets</b>			
(a) Inventories	11	1,273.45	2,009.06
(b) Financial assets			
(i) Trade Receivables	12	213.83	174.79
(ii) Cash & cash equivalents	13	684.65	122.47
(iii) Other financial assets	9	0.66	9.00
(c) Other current assets	10	85.55	22.65
<b>Sub-total</b>		<b>2,258.14</b>	<b>2,337.97</b>
<b>Total Assets</b>		<b>8,389.63</b>	<b>9,714.82</b>
<b>EQUITY &amp; LIABILITIES</b>			
(1) <b>Equity</b>			
(a) Equity share capital	14	3,194.99	1,980.33
(b) Other equity	15	804.71	1,969.71
<b>Sub-total</b>		<b>3,999.70</b>	<b>3,950.04</b>
<b>LIABILITIES</b>			
(2) <b>Non-current liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	16	619.86	1,017.85
<b>Sub-total</b>		<b>619.86</b>	<b>1,017.85</b>
(3) <b>Current liabilities</b>			
(a) Financial liabilities			
(i) Borrowings	17	423.20	2,018.05
(ii) Trade payables	18	1,186.63	816.95
(iii) Other financial liabilities	19	464.64	527.35
(b) Other current liabilities	20	1,637.48	1,338.56
(c) Provisions	21	37.66	34.02
(d) Current tax liabilities (net)	22	20.46	12.00
<b>Sub-total</b>		<b>3,770.07</b>	<b>4,746.93</b>
<b>Total Equity &amp; Liabilities</b>		<b>8,389.63</b>	<b>9,714.82</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

**For Patankar & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 107628W

*S.S. Malani*

**Sandesh S Malani**

Partner

Membership No. 110051

Place: Pune

Date: 3 May 2024



**For GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

*Manoj Agrawal*

**Manoj Agrawal**  
Director

Place: Noida

Date: 3 May 2024

**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**

Statement of Profit and Loss for the year ended 31 March 2024

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Notes	2023-2024	2022-2023
<b>Revenue</b>			
I Revenue from operations	23	5,768.87	5,081.98
II Other income	24	489.07	6.50
<b>III Total income</b>		<b>6,257.94</b>	<b>5,088.48</b>
<b>IV Expenses</b>			
Cost of raw ore, material extraction and processing cost	25	3,269.86	2,812.71
Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress	26	637.39	(177.46)
Power & fuel		273.52	217.96
Employee benefits expense	27	416.72	367.61
Finance costs	28	163.89	587.53
Depreciation and amortisation expense	29	1,798.61	1,595.33
Net (gain)/loss on foreign currency transactions and translation		8.91	1,233.13
Other expenses	30	902.31	649.38
<b>Total expenses (IV)</b>		<b>7,471.21</b>	<b>7,286.19</b>
<b>V Loss before tax (III-IV)</b>		<b>(1,213.27)</b>	<b>(2,197.71)</b>
<b>VI Tax expense</b>	31		
1) Current tax		14.29	32.43
2) Taxation pertaining to earlier years		86.83	0.04
		<b>101.12</b>	<b>32.47</b>
<b>VII Loss for the year (V-VI)</b>		<b>(1,314.39)</b>	<b>(2,230.18)</b>
<b>VIII Other comprehensive income</b>			
Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss			
Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign operations		149.39	(223.14)
<b>Total other comprehensive income</b>		<b>149.39</b>	<b>(223.14)</b>
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year (comprising IX loss and other comprehensive income for the year (VII+VIII))</b>		<b>(1,165.00)</b>	<b>(2,453.32)</b>
<b>X Basic and Diluted loss per equity share</b>	38	(420.84)	(1,162.50)

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements

As per our report of even date attached

For Patankar &amp; Associates

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 107628W



Sandesh S Malani

Partner

Membership No. 110051

Place: Pune

Date: 3 May 2024

For GFL GM Fluorspar SA



Manoj Agrawal

Director

Place: Noida

Date: 3 May 2024



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Statement of changes in equity for the year ended 31 March 2024**

<b>A. Equity Share Capital</b>	<b>(Rs. in Lakhs)</b>
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2022</b>	<b>1,349.96</b>
Changes in equity share capital during the year (see Note 14)	630.37
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>1,980.33</b>
Changes in equity share capital during the year (see Note 14)	1,214.66
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2024</b>	<b>3,194.99</b>

<b>B. Other Equity</b>	<b>(Rs. in Lakhs)</b>		
	<b>Reserves &amp; Surplus</b>	<b>Other comprehensive income</b>	<b>Total</b>
<b>Particulars</b>	<b>Retained earnings</b>	<b>Foreign currency translation reserve</b>	
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2022</b>	<b>(10,615.65)</b>	<b>(289.05)</b>	<b>(10,904.70)</b>
Loss for the year	(2,230.18)	-	(2,230.18)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	(223.14)	(223.14)
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>(2,230.18)</b>	<b>(223.14)</b>	<b>(2,453.32)</b>
Adjusted on share capital reduction (see Note 14)	15,327.73	-	15,327.73
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>2,481.90</b>	<b>(512.19)</b>	<b>1,969.71</b>
Loss for the year	(1,314.39)	-	(1,314.39)
Other comprehensive income for the year	-	149.39	149.39
<b>Total comprehensive income for the year</b>	<b>(1,314.39)</b>	<b>149.39</b>	<b>(1,165.00)</b>
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2024</b>	<b>1,167.51</b>	<b>(362.80)</b>	<b>804.71</b>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached  
**For Patankar & Associates**  
Chartered Accountants  
Firm's Registration No. 107628W

*S.S. Malani*

**Sandesh S Malani**  
Partner  
Membership No. 110051

Place: Pune  
Date: 3 May 2024

**For GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

*Manoj Agrawal*

**Manoj Agrawal**  
Director

Place: Noida  
Date: 3 May 2024



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2024****(Rs. In Lakhs)**

<b>Particulars</b>	<b>2023-24</b>	<b>2022-23</b>
<b>A Cash flow from operating activities</b>		
Loss for the year	(1,314.39)	(2,230.18)
<b>Adjustments for :</b>		
Tax expense	101.12	32.47
Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,798.61	1,595.33
Bad debts and remissions (net)	-	66.16
Liabilities and provisions no longer required, written back	(459.36)	(5.16)
Finance costs	163.89	587.53
Exchange difference on translation of assets and liabilities	22.19	906.13
<b>Operating profit before working capital changes</b>	<b>312.06</b>	<b>952.28</b>
<b>Movements in working capital:</b>		
(Increase)/decrease in inventories	735.61	(234.80)
(Increase)/decrease in trade receivables	(39.04)	(51.87)
(Increase)/decrease in other financial assets	6.08	(2.16)
(Increase)/decrease in other assets	9.79	179.72
Increase/(decrease) in provisions	3.64	9.19
Increase/(decrease) in trade payables	370.08	(887.22)
Increase/(decrease) in other financial liabilities	13.35	369.61
Increase/(decrease) in other liabilities	344.82	(1,218.84)
<b>Cash generated from/(used in) operations</b>	<b>1,756.39</b>	<b>(884.09)</b>
Income-tax paid (net)	(92.81)	(16.08)
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) operating activities</b>	<b>1,663.58</b>	<b>(900.17)</b>
<b>B Cash flow from investing activities</b>		
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (including changes in capital work in progress and capital creditors/capital advances)	(524.65)	(209.84)
Payments for acquiring intangible assets	-	(155.97)
<b>Net cash used in investing activities</b>	<b>(524.65)</b>	<b>(365.81)</b>
<b>C Cash flow from financing activities</b>		
Repayment of non-current borrowings	(422.86)	(264.67)
Proceeds from inter-corporate deposits received from holding company	-	1,653.21
Finance costs	(153.89)	(150.77)
<b>Net cash generated from/(used in) financing activities</b>	<b>(576.75)</b>	<b>1,237.77</b>
<b>Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents</b>	<b>562.18</b>	<b>(28.21)</b>
Cash and cash equivalents as at the beginning of the year	122.47	150.68
<b>Cash and cash equivalents as at the end of the year</b>	<b>684.65</b>	<b>122.47</b>



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**

**Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 31 March 2024 - continued**

**Changes in liabilities arising from financing activities during the year ended**

Particulars	Non Current Borrowings	
	2023-24	2022-23
Opening balance	3,035.90	15,850.16
Cash flows	(422.86)	1,388.54
Interest expense	138.08	570.36
Interest paid	(141.48)	(150.77)
Interest liability written back	(449.01)	-
Foreign exchange (gain)/loss	97.09	1,335.70
Conversion to equity share capital	(1,214.66)	(15,958.09)
<b>Closing balance</b>	<b>1,043.06</b>	<b>3,035.90</b>

**Note:**

- 1) The above Statement of cash flows has been prepared under the indirect method.
- 2) Components of cash and cash equivalents are as per Note 13
- 3) The accompanying notes are an integral part of the financial statements.

As per our report of even date attached

**For Patankar & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 107628W

*S.S. Malani*

**Sandesh S Malani**

Partner

Membership No. 110051

Place: Pune

Date: 3 May 2024



**For GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

*Manoj Agrawal*

**Manoj Agrawal**

Director

Place: Noida

Date: 3 May 2024



## **GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

### **Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

#### **1. Company information**

GFL GM Fluorspar SA (“the Company”) is incorporated in Morocco and is engaged in the business of mining and sale of fluorspar. The Company is a wholly owned subsidiary of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Pte. Limited, Singapore which is a subsidiary of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited. All the activities of the Company are in Morocco.

The Company’s registered office is located at- 425, Boulevard IBN Tachefine, 3rd Floor Casablanca – Morocco.

#### **2. Statement of compliance and basis of preparation and presentation**

##### **2.1 Statement of Compliance**

These special purpose financial statements of the Company comply in all material aspects with the Indian Accounting Standards (“Ind AS”) notified under section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 (“the Act”) read together with the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 as amended from time to time, relevant provisions of the Act and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and are prepared for the purpose of preparation of consolidated financial statements of the holding company, Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited. Accounting policies have been consistently applied except where a newly issued accounting standards initially adopted or a revision to an existing accounting standard requires a change in the accounting policy hitherto in use (see Note 2.3) and the disclosures in respect of significant accounting policies are made accordingly.

These financial statements were authorized for issue by the Company’s Board of Directors on 3 May 2024.

##### **2.2 Basis of Measurement**

The functional currency of the Company is Moroccan Dirhams (MAD). However, for purposes of compliance with the requirements of the Act, as aforesaid, these financial statements have been translated into Indian Rupees, being presentation currency, in accordance with the methodology prescribed for conversion of financial statements in Indian Accounting Standard (Ind-AS) 21: Effects of Changes in Foreign Exchange Rates. All amounts have been rounded-off to the nearest lakhs, unless otherwise indicated.

For the purpose of presenting these financial statements, the assets and liabilities of the Company are translated into Indian Rupees using exchange rates prevailing at the end of each reporting period. Income and expense items are translated at the average exchange rates for the period, unless exchange rates fluctuate significantly during the period, in which case the exchange rates at the dates of the transactions are used. Exchange differences arising, if any, are recognized in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity.

These financial statements have been prepared on an accrual basis and under the historical cost basis except, certain financial assets and liabilities are measured at fair value or amortised cost (refer accounting policy regarding financial instruments).

Historical cost is generally based on the fair value of the consideration given in exchange for goods and services.

Fair value is the price that would be received to sell an asset or paid to transfer a liability in an orderly transaction between market participants at the measurement date, regardless of whether that price is directly observable or estimated using another valuation technique. In estimating the fair value of an asset or a liability, the Company takes into account the characteristics of the asset or liability if market participants would take those characteristics into account when pricing the asset or liability at the measurement date. Fair value for measurement and/or disclosure purposes in these financial statements is determined on such a basis, and measurements that have some similarities to fair value but are not fair value, such as net realisable value in Ind AS 2.





## **GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

### **Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

In addition, for financial reporting purposes, fair value measurements are categorised into Level 1, 2, or 3 based on the degree to which the inputs to the fair value measurements are observable and the significance of the inputs to the fair value measurement in its entirety, which are described as follows:

- Level 1 inputs are quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the entity can access at the measurement date;
- Level 2 inputs are inputs, other than quoted prices included within Level 1, that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly or indirectly; and
- Level 3 inputs are unobservable inputs for the asset or liability.

Any asset or liability is classified as current if it satisfies any of the following conditions:

- the asset/liability is expected to be realized/settled in the Company's normal operating cycle;
- the asset is intended for sale or consumption;
- the asset/liability is held primarily for the purpose of trading;
- the asset/liability is expected to be realized/settled within twelve months after the reporting period;
- the asset is cash or cash equivalent unless it is restricted from being exchanged or used to settle a liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date;
- in the case of a liability, the Company does not have an unconditional right to defer settlement of the liability for at least twelve months after the reporting date.

All other assets and liabilities are classified as non-current.

For the purpose of current/non-current classification of assets and liabilities, the Company has ascertained its normal operating cycle as twelve months. This is based on the nature of products and services and the time between the acquisition of assets or inventories for processing and their realisation in cash and cash equivalents.

### **2.3 Amendments of existing standards and recent accounting pronouncements**

Amendments to existing accounting standards applicable to the Company:

#### **a. Amendments to existing accounting standards:**

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards. As per Notification dated 31 March 2023, amendments to the existing standards have been notified and these amendments are effective from 1 April 2023. The summary of these amendments is as under:

- Amendments to Ind AS 1 Presentation of Financial Statements: The amendments require the entities to disclose their material accounting policies rather than their significant accounting policies.
- Amendments to Ind AS 8 – Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors: The amendments have introduced a definition of 'accounting estimates' and included amendments to Ind AS 8 to help entities distinguish changes in accounting policies from changes in accounting estimates.
- Amendments to Ind AS 12 Income Taxes: The amendments have narrowed the scope of the initial recognition exemption so that it does not apply to transactions that give rise to equal and off-setting temporary differences.

The above amendments did not have any impact on the financial statements of the Company.



**GFL GM Fluorspar SA**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

**b. New accounting pronouncements**

Ministry of Corporate Affairs ("MCA") notifies new standards or amendments to the existing standards under Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules. There is no such notification which is applicable from 1 April 2024.

**3. Material Accounting Policies**

**3.1 Revenue recognition**

Revenue from contract with customers is recognized when the Company satisfies the performance obligation by transfer of control of promised product or service to customers in an amount that reflects the consideration which the Company expects to receive in exchange for those products or services. Revenue excludes taxes collected from customers.

Sale of products: Revenue from sale of products is recognized when the control of the goods has been transferred to the customer. The performance obligation in case of sale of product is satisfied at a point in time i.e., when the material is shipped to the customer or on delivery to the customer, as per the terms of the contract.

No element of financing is deemed present as the payment of transaction price is either made in advance / due immediately at the point of sale or the sales are made with a credit term of less than 90 days, which is consistent with the market practice. There are no contracts where the period between the transfer of promised goods or services to the customers and payment by the customers exceed one year. Consequently, no adjustment is required to the transaction price for the time value of money.

Contract balances:

The Company classifies the right to consideration in exchange for deliverables as trade receivable. A receivable is a right to consideration that is unconditional upon passage of time. A contract liability is the obligation to transfer goods or services to a customer for which the Company has received consideration (or an amount of consideration is due) from the customer. If a customer pays consideration before the Company transfers goods or services to the customer, a contract liability is recognised when the payment is made or the payment is due (whichever is earlier). Contract liabilities are recognised as revenue when the Company performs under the contract. Contract liabilities are presented as 'Advances from customer'.

**Other income**

Interest income from a financial asset is recognised on time basis, by reference to the principal outstanding at the effective interest rate applicable, which is the rate which exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts through the expected life of the financial asset to that asset's net carrying amount on initial recognition.

**3.2 Leases**

The Company assesses at contract inception whether a contract is, or contains, a lease viz. whether the contract conveys the right to control the use of an identified asset for a period of time in exchange for consideration.

**a) The Company as lessee**

The Company recognises a right-of-use asset and a lease liability at the lease commencement date.

The right-of-use assets are initially recognised at cost, which comprises the initial amount of the lease liability adjusted for any lease payments made at or prior to the commencement date of the lease plus any initial direct costs less any lease incentives. They are subsequently measured at cost less accumulated depreciation and



## **GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

### **Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

impairment losses, if any. Right-of-use assets are depreciated from the commencement date on a straight-line basis over the shorter of the lease term and useful life of the underlying asset.

The lease liability is initially measured at the present value of the lease payments that are not paid at the commencement date, discounted using the interest rate implicit in the lease or, if that rate cannot be readily determined, company's incremental borrowing rate.

"Lease liability" and "Right of use asset" have been separately presented in the Balance Sheet and lease payments have been classified as financing cash flows.

The Company applies the short-term lease recognition exemption to its short-term leases (i.e. those leases that have a lease term of 12 months or less from the commencement date and do not contain a purchase option). It also applies the lease of low-value assets recognition exemption to leases that are considered to be low value. Lease payments on short-term leases and leases of low-value assets are recognised as expense on a straight-line basis over the lease term.

Variable lease payments that are not included in the measurement of lease liabilities is charged as expense in the statement of profit and loss under the head 'Rent'. Rent concessions that are not assessed as lease modification are recognised in the statement of profit and loss

### **3.3 Foreign currency transactions and translation**

The transactions in currencies other than the Company's functional currency (foreign currencies) are recognised at the rates of exchange prevailing at the dates of the transactions. At the end of each reporting period, foreign currency monetary items are translated using the closing rates. Non-monetary items measured at historical cost in a foreign currency are translated using the exchange rate at the date of the transaction and are not translated. Non-monetary items measured at fair value that are denominated in foreign currency are translated using the exchange rates at the date when the fair value was measured.

Exchange differences on monetary items are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they arise except for

- as permitted by para D13AA of Ind AS 101, the Company has continued the policy adopted for accounting for exchange differences arising from translation of long-term foreign currency monetary items recognised in the financial statements for the period ending immediately before the beginning of the first Ind AS financial reporting period as per the previous GAAP. Accordingly, exchange differences on conversion and on settlement of long-term foreign currency monetary items, where the long-term foreign currency monetary items relate to the acquisition of a depreciable capital asset, is adjusted to the cost of the asset, and depreciated over the balance life of the assets;
- exchange differences on foreign currency borrowings relating to assets under construction for future use, which are included in the cost of those assets when they are regarded as an adjustment to interest costs on those foreign currency borrowings.

### **3.4 Borrowing costs**

Borrowing costs directly attributable to the acquisition, construction or production of qualifying assets, which are assets that necessarily take a substantial period of time to get ready for their intended use or sale, are added to the cost of those assets, until such time as the assets are substantially ready for their intended use or sale.

Interest income earned on the temporary investment of specific borrowings pending their expenditure on qualifying assets is deducted from the borrowing costs eligible for capitalisation.

All other borrowing costs are recognised in profit or loss in the period in which they are incurred.



**GFL GM Fluorspar SA**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

**3.5 Employee benefits**

Retirement benefit costs

Short-term employee benefits:

All employee benefits payable wholly within twelve months of rendering the service are classified as short-term employee benefits. All short-term employee benefits are accounted on undiscounted basis during the accounting period based on services rendered by employees and recognized as expenses in the Statement of profit and loss. A liability is recognised for the amount expected to be paid if the Company has a present legal or constructive obligation to pay this amount as a result of past service provided by the employee and the obligation can be estimated reliably. These benefits include wages and salaries etc.

Long-term employee benefits:

The Company has only has only defined contribution plan under long term employee benefits.

Defined contribution plans:

Payments to defined contribution retirement benefit plan viz. Contribution to Assurance Maladie Obligatoire (AMO) and CNSS are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions. Payments to defined contribution plan are recognised as an expense when employees have rendered service entitling them to the contributions. The Company presents the component of defined benefit costs in profit or loss in the line item 'Employee benefits expense'.

**3.6 Taxation**

Income tax expense comprises of current tax and deferred tax. It is recognized in Statement of profit and loss except to the extent that it relates to an item recognized directly in equity or in other comprehensive income.

Current tax

Current tax comprises of amount of tax payable on taxable profit for the year determined in accordance with the provisions of the Morocco Income tax laws and any adjustment to the tax payable or receivable in respect of previous years. The Company's current tax is calculated using tax rates that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

Deferred tax

Deferred tax is recognised on temporary differences between the carrying amounts of assets and liabilities in the financial statements and the corresponding tax bases used in the computation of taxable profit. Deferred tax liabilities are generally recognised for all taxable temporary differences. Deferred tax assets are generally recognised for all deductible temporary differences to the extent that it is probable that taxable profits will be available against which those deductible temporary differences can be utilised. Such deferred tax assets and liabilities are not recognised if the temporary difference arises from the initial recognition (other than in a business combination) of assets and liabilities in a transaction that affects neither the taxable profit nor the accounting profit.

The carrying amount of deferred tax assets is reviewed at the end of each reporting period and reduced to the extent that it is no longer probable that sufficient taxable profits will be available to allow all or part of the asset to be recovered.



## **GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

### **Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

Deferred tax liabilities and assets are measured at the tax rates that are expected to apply in the period in which the liability is settled or the asset realised, based on tax rates (and tax laws) that have been enacted or substantively enacted by the end of the reporting period.

The measurement of deferred tax liabilities and assets reflects the tax consequences that would follow from the manner in which the Company expects, at the end of the reporting period, to recover or settle the carrying amount of its assets and liabilities.

Presentation of current and deferred tax:

Current and deferred tax are recognised in profit or loss, except when they relate to items that are recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity, in which case, the current and deferred tax are also recognised in other comprehensive income or directly in equity respectively.

The Company offsets current tax assets and current tax liabilities, where it has a legally enforceable right to set off the recognized amounts and where it intends either to settle on a net basis, or to realize the asset and settle the liability simultaneously. In case of deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities, the same are offset if the Company has a legally enforceable right to set off corresponding current tax assets against current tax liabilities and the deferred tax assets and deferred tax liabilities relate to income taxes levied by the same tax authority on the Company.

### **3.7 Property, plant and equipment**

An item of Property, Plant and Equipment (PPE) that qualifies as an asset is measured on initial recognition at cost. Following initial recognition, PPE are carried at cost, as reduced by accumulated depreciation and impairment losses, if any.

The Company identifies and determines cost of each part of an item of property, plant and equipment separately, if the part has a cost which is significant to the total cost of that item of property, plant and equipment and has useful life that is materially different from that of the remaining item.

Cost comprises of purchase price / cost of construction, including non-refundable taxes or levies and any expenses attributable to bring the PPE to its working condition for its intended use. Project pre-operative expenses and expenditure incurred during construction period are capitalized to various eligible PPE. Borrowing costs directly attributable to acquisition or construction of qualifying PPE are capitalised. In respect of accounting period commencing on or after 1 April 2011, the cost of depreciable capital assets includes foreign exchange differences arising on translation of long-term foreign currency monetary items recognised in the financial statements for the period ending immediately before the beginning of the first Ind AS financial reporting period as per the previous GAAP (see Note 3.3).

Spare parts, stand-by equipment and servicing equipment that meet the definition of property, plant and equipment are capitalized at cost and depreciated over their useful life. Costs in nature of repairs and maintenance are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss as and when incurred.

Cost of assets not ready for intended use, as on the Balance Sheet date, is shown as capital work in progress. Advances given towards acquisition of property, plant and equipment outstanding at each Balance Sheet date are disclosed as Other Non-Current Assets.

Depreciation is recognised so as to write off the cost of PPE (other than freehold land and properties under construction) less their residual values over their useful lives, using the straight-line method. The useful lives prescribed in Schedule II to the Companies Act, 2013 are considered as the minimum lives. If the management's estimate of the useful life of a property, plant and equipment at the time of acquisition of the asset or of the remaining useful life on a subsequent review is shorter than that envisaged in the aforesaid schedule, depreciation is provided at a higher rate based on the management's estimate of the useful life/remaining useful



**GFL GM Fluorspar SA**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

life. The estimated useful lives, residual values and depreciation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate accounted for on a prospective basis.

PPE are depreciated over its estimated useful lives, determined as under:

Type of Asset	Estimates useful life of asset
Building	9 years
Plant and Equipments	8 years
Underground Mining assets	2 years
Furniture and fixtures	5 years
Office equipments	5 years
Computers	3 years

The management believes that these estimated useful lives are realistic and reflect fair approximation of the period over which the assets are likely to be used.

An item of property, plant and equipment is derecognised upon disposal or when no future economic benefits are expected to arise from its use or disposal. Any gain or loss arising on the disposal or retirement of an item of property, plant and equipment is determined as the difference between the sales proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset and is recognised in profit or loss.

For transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its property, plant and equipment recognised as of 1 April 2015 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

### 3.8 Intangible assets

Intangible assets acquired separately

Intangible assets with finite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated amortisation and accumulated impairment losses. Amortisation is recognised on a straight-line basis over their estimated useful lives. The estimated useful life and amortisation method are reviewed at the end of each reporting period, with the effect of any changes in estimate being accounted for on a prospective basis. Intangible assets with indefinite useful lives that are acquired separately are carried at cost less accumulated impairment losses.

Derecognition of intangible assets

An intangible asset is derecognised on disposal, or when no future economic benefits are expected from its use or disposal. Gains or losses arising from derecognition of an intangible asset, measured as the difference between the net disposal proceeds and the carrying amount of the asset, are recognised in profit or loss when the asset is derecognised.

Estimated useful lives of the intangible assets are as follows:

Type of Asset	Estimates useful life of asset
Mining Rights	16 years

For transition to Ind AS, the Company has elected to continue with the carrying value of all of its intangible assets recognised as of 1 April 2015 (transition date) measured as per the previous GAAP and use that carrying value as its deemed cost as of the transition date.

*(Handwritten signature)*



### **3.9 Impairment of tangible and intangible assets other than Goodwill**

At the end of each reporting period, the Company reviews the carrying amounts of its tangible and intangible assets to determine whether there is any indication that those assets have suffered an impairment loss. If any such indication exists, the recoverable amount of the asset is estimated in order to determine the extent of the impairment loss (if any). When it is not possible to estimate the recoverable amount of an individual asset, the Company estimates the recoverable amount of the cash-generating unit to which the asset belongs. When a reasonable and consistent basis of allocation can be identified, corporate assets are also allocated to individual cash-generating units, or otherwise they are allocated to the smallest Group of cash-generating units for which a reasonable and consistent allocation basis can be identified.

Recoverable amount is the higher of fair value less costs of disposal and value in use. In assessing value in use, the estimated future cash flows are discounted to their present value using a pre-tax discount rate that reflects current market assessments of the time value of money and the risks specific to the asset for which the estimates of future cash flows have not been adjusted. If it is not possible to measure fair value less cost of disposal because there is no basis for making a reliable estimate of the price at which an orderly transaction to sell the asset would take place between market participants at the measurement dates under market conditions, the asset's value in use is used as recoverable amount.

If the recoverable amount of an asset (or cash-generating unit) is estimated to be less than its carrying amount, the carrying amount of the asset (or cash-generating unit) is reduced to its recoverable amount. An impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

When an impairment loss subsequently reverses, the carrying amount of the asset (or a cash-generating unit) is increased to the revised estimate of its recoverable amount, to the extent that the increased carrying amount does not exceed the carrying amount that would have been determined had no impairment loss been recognised for the asset (or cash-generating unit) in prior years. A reversal of an impairment loss is recognised immediately in profit or loss.

### **3.10 Inventories**

Inventories are valued at lower of the cost and net realisable value. Cost is determined using weighted average cost basis. Cost of inventories comprises all costs of materials, duties and taxes (other than those subsequently recoverable from tax authorities) and all other costs incurred in bringing the inventory to their present location and condition. Cost of finished goods and work-in-progress includes the cost of materials, conversion costs, an appropriate share of fixed and variable production overheads and other costs incurred in bringing the inventories to their present location and condition. Net realisable value represents the estimated selling price in the ordinary course of business less the estimated costs of completion and the estimated costs necessary to make the sale.

### **3.11 Provisions and contingencies**

The Company recognizes provisions when a present obligation (legal or constructive) as a result of a past event exists and it is probable that an outflow of resources embodying economic benefits will be required to settle such obligation and the amount of such obligation can be reliably estimated. Provisions are reviewed at each balance sheet date and are adjusted to reflect the current best estimate.

The amount recognised as a provision is the best estimate of the consideration required to settle the present obligation at the end of the reporting period, taking into account the risks and uncertainties surrounding the obligation. If the effect of time value of money is material, provisions are discounted using a current pre-tax rate that reflects, when appropriate, the risks specific to the liability. When discounting is used, the increase in the provision due to the passage of time is recognised as a finance cost.

*[Handwritten signature]*





## **GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

### **Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

Contingent liabilities are disclosed in respect of possible obligations that arise from past events, whose existence would be confirmed by the occurrence or non-occurrence of one or more uncertain future events beyond the control of the Company or a present obligation that is not recognized because it is not probable that an outflow of resources will be required to settle the obligation. Contingent liability also arises in extremely rare cases where there is a liability that cannot be recognized because it cannot be measured reliably. The Company does not recognize a contingent liability but discloses its existence in the financial statements.

Contingent assets are not recognized in the financial statements. However, it is disclosed only when an inflow of economic benefits is probable.

#### **3.12 Financial instruments**

Financial assets and financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instruments. Financial assets and financial liabilities are initially measured at fair value on initial recognition except for trade receivables which are initially measured at transaction price. Transaction costs that are directly attributable to the acquisition or issue of financial assets and financial liabilities (other than financial assets and financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss) are added to or deducted from the fair value of the financial assets or financial liabilities, as appropriate, on initial recognition. Transaction costs directly attributable to the acquisition of financial assets or financial liabilities at fair value through profit or loss are recognised immediately in profit or loss.

##### **A] Financial assets**

###### **a) Initial recognition and measurement:**

Financial assets are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. On initial recognition, a financial asset is recognised at fair value, in case of financial assets which are recognised at fair value through profit and loss (FVTPL), its transaction costs are recognised in the statement of profit and loss. In other cases, the transaction costs are attributed to the acquisition value of the financial asset.

###### **b) Effective interest method**

The effective interest method is a method of calculating the amortised cost of a debt instrument and of allocating interest income over the relevant period. The effective interest rate is the rate that exactly discounts estimated future cash receipts (including all fees and points paid or received that form an integral part of the effective interest rate, transaction costs and other premiums or discounts) through the expected life of the debt instrument, or, where appropriate, a shorter period, to the net carrying amount on initial recognition. Income is recognised on an effective interest basis for debt instruments other than those financial assets classified as at FVTPL. Interest income is recognised in profit or loss and is included in the "Other income" line item.

###### **c) Subsequent measurement:**

For subsequent measurement, the Company classifies a financial asset in accordance with the below criteria:

- i. The Company's business model for managing the financial asset and
- ii. The contractual cash flow characteristics of the financial asset.

Based on the above criteria, the Company classifies its financial assets into the following categories:

###### **i. Financial assets measured at amortized cost:**

A financial asset is measured at the amortized cost if both the following conditions are met:



**GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

- a) The Company's business model objective for managing the financial asset is to hold financial assets in order to collect contractual cash flows, and
- b) The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

This category applies to cash and bank balances, trade receivables and other financial assets of the Company. Such financial assets are subsequently measured at amortized cost using the effective interest method.

The amortized cost of a financial asset is also adjusted for loss allowance, if any.

**ii. Financial assets measured at FVTOCI:**

A financial asset is measured at FVTOCI if both of the following conditions are met:

- a) The Company's business model objective for managing the financial asset is achieved both by collecting contractual cash flows and selling the financial assets, and
- b) The contractual terms of the financial asset give rise on specified dates to cash flows that are solely payments of principal and interest on the principal amount outstanding.

Investments in equity instruments, classified under financial assets, are initially measured at fair value. The Company may, on initial recognition, irrevocably elect to measure the same either at FVTOCI or FVTPL. The Company makes such election on an instrument-by-instrument basis. Fair value changes on an equity instrument are recognised as other income in the Statement of Profit and Loss unless the Company has elected to measure such instrument at FVTOCI.

The Company does not have any financial assets in this category.

**iii. Financial assets measured at FVTPL:**

A financial asset is measured at FVTPL unless it is measured at amortized cost or at FVTOCI as explained above. This is a residual category applied to all other investments of the Company excluding investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate companies. Such financial assets are subsequently measured at fair value at each reporting date. Fair value changes are recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss. Dividend income on the investments in equity instruments are recognised as 'other income' in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The Company does not have any financial assets in this category.

**d) Foreign exchange gains and losses:**

The fair value of financial assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of each reporting period.

For foreign currency denominated financial assets measured at amortised cost and FVTPL, the exchange differences are recognised in profit or loss except for those which are designated as hedging instruments in a hedging relationship.

**e) Derecognition:**

A financial asset (or, where applicable, a part of a financial asset or part of a group of similar financial assets) is derecognized (i.e. removed from the Company's Balance Sheet) when any of the following occurs:

- i. The contractual rights to cash flows from the financial asset expires;
- ii. The Company transfers its contractual rights to receive cash flows of the financial asset and has substantially transferred all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset;

*Handwritten signature*



## **GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

### **Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

- iii. The Company retains the contractual rights to receive cash flows but assumes a contractual obligation to pay the cash flows without material delay to one or more recipients under a 'pass-through' arrangement (thereby substantially transferring all the risks and rewards of ownership of the financial asset);
- iv. The Company neither transfers nor retains substantially all risk and rewards of ownership and does not retain control over the financial asset.

In cases where Company has neither transferred or retained substantially all of the risks and rewards of the financial asset, but retains control of the financial asset, the Company continues to recognize such financial asset to the extent of its continuing involvement in the financial asset. In that case, the Company also recognizes an associated liability.

The financial asset and the associated liability are measured on a basis that reflects the rights and obligations that the Company has retained.

On derecognition of a financial asset, the difference between the asset's carrying amount and the sum of the consideration received and receivable and the cumulative gain or loss that had been recognised in other comprehensive income and accumulated in equity is recognised in profit or loss if such gain or loss would have otherwise been recognised in profit or loss on disposal of that financial asset.

#### **f) Impairment of financial assets:**

The Company applies expected credit losses (ECL) model for measurement and recognition of loss allowance on the following:

- i. Trade receivables
- ii. Financial assets measured at amortized cost (other than trade receivables)

In case of trade receivables, the Company follows a simplified approach wherein an amount equal to lifetime ECL is measured and recognized as loss allowance.

In case of other assets (listed as ii above), the Company determines if there has been a significant increase in credit risk of the financial asset since initial recognition. If the credit risk of such assets has not increased significantly, an amount equal to 12-month ECL is measured and recognized as loss allowance. However, if credit risk has increased significantly, an amount equal to lifetime ECL is measured and recognized as loss allowance.

Subsequently, if the credit quality of the financial asset improves such that there is no longer a significant increase in credit risk since initial recognition, the Company reverts to recognizing impairment loss allowance based on 12-month ECL.

ECL is the difference between all contractual cash flows that are due to the Company in accordance with the contract and all the cash flows that the entity expects to receive (i.e., all cash shortfalls), discounted at the original effective interest rate.

12-month ECL are a portion of the lifetime ECL which result from default events that are possible within 12 months from the reporting date. Lifetime ECL are the expected credit losses resulting from all possible default events over the expected life of a financial asset.

ECL are measured in a manner that they reflect unbiased and probability weighted amounts determined by a range of outcomes, taking into account the time value of money and other reasonable information available as a result of past events, current conditions and forecasts of future economic conditions.

ECL impairment loss allowance (or reversal) recognized during the period is recognized as expense/ income in the Statement of Profit and Loss under the head 'Other expenses' / 'Other income'.

*Handwritten signature*



**GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

**B] Financial liabilities and equity instruments**

Debt and equity instruments issued by a Company entity are classified as either financial liabilities or as equity in accordance with the substance of the contractual arrangements and the definitions of a financial liability and an equity instrument.

**i. Equity instruments:**

An equity instrument is any contract that evidences a residual interest in the assets of an entity after deducting all of its liabilities. Equity instruments issued by a Company entity are recognised at the proceeds received, net of direct issue costs.

Repurchase of the Company's own equity instruments is recognised and deducted directly in equity. No gain or loss is recognised in profit or loss on the purchase, sale, issue or cancellation of the Company's own equity instruments.

**ii. Financial Liabilities:**

**a) Initial recognition and measurement:**

Financial liabilities are recognised when the Company becomes a party to the contractual provisions of the instrument. Financial liabilities are initially measured at the fair value.

**b) Subsequent measurement:**

Financial liabilities are subsequently measured at amortised cost using the effective interest rate method. Financial liabilities carried at fair value through profit or loss are measured at fair value with all changes in fair value recognised in the Statement of Profit and Loss.

The Company has not designated any financial liability as at FVTPL

**c) Foreign exchange gains and losses:**

For financial liabilities that are denominated in a foreign currency and are measured at amortised cost at the end of each reporting period, the foreign exchange gains and losses are determined based on the amortised cost of the instruments and are recognised in profit or loss.

The fair value of financial liabilities denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the closing rate at the end of the reporting period. For financial liabilities that are measured as at FVTPL, the foreign exchange component forms part of the fair value gains or losses and is recognised in profit or loss.

**d) Derecognition of financial liabilities:**

A financial liability is derecognized when the obligation under the liability is discharged or cancelled or expires. When an existing financial liability is replaced by another from the same lender on substantially different terms, or the terms of an existing liability are substantially modified, such an exchange or modification is treated as the Derecognition of the original liability and the recognition of a new liability. The difference between the carrying amount of the financial liability derecognized and the consideration paid is recognized in the Statement of Profit and Loss.





**GFL GM Fluorspar SA**  
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

**3.13 Earnings Per Share**

Basic earnings per share is computed by dividing the net profit for the period attributable to the equity shareholders of the Company by the weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period. The weighted average number of equity shares outstanding during the period and for all periods presented is adjusted for events, such as bonus shares, other than the conversion of potential equity shares that have changed the number of equity shares outstanding, without a corresponding change in resources.

For the purpose of calculating diluted earnings per share, the net profit for the period attributable to equity shareholders and the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period is adjusted for the effects of all dilutive potential equity shares

**4. Critical accounting judgements and use of estimates**

The preparation of Company's financial statements requires management to make judgements, estimations and assumptions about the carrying value of assets and liabilities that are not readily apparent from other sources. The estimates and associated assumptions are based on historical experience and other factors that are considered to be relevant. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

The estimates and underlying assumptions are reviewed on an ongoing basis. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognised in the period in which the estimate is revised if the revision affects only that period, or in the period of revision or future periods if the revision affects both current and future periods.

Following are the critical judgements, assumptions and use of estimates that have the most significant effects on the amounts recognized in these financial statements:

a) Useful lives of Property, Plant & Equipment (PPE) and intangible assets (other than goodwill):

The Company has adopted useful lives of PPE and intangible assets (other than goodwill) as described in Note 3.7 and 3.8 above. Depreciation and amortisation are based on management estimates of the future useful lives of the property, plant and equipment and intangible assets. Estimates may change due to technological developments, competition, changes in market conditions and other factors and may result in changes in the estimated useful life and in the depreciation and amortisation charges. The Company reviews the estimated useful lives of PPE and intangible assets (other than goodwill) at the end of each reporting period

b) Expected credit losses on financial assets:

The impairment provisions of financial assets and contract assets are based on assumptions about risk of default and expected timing of collection. The Company uses judgment in making these assumptions and selecting the inputs to the impairment calculation, based on the Company's past history of collections, customer's creditworthiness, existing market conditions as well as forward looking estimates at the end of each reporting period.

c) Recognition and measurement of provisions and contingencies:

Provisions and liabilities are recognized in the period when it becomes probable that there will be a future outflow of funds resulting from past operations or events and the amount of cash outflow can be reliably estimated. The timing of recognition and quantification of the liability requires the application of judgement to existing facts and circumstances, which can be subject to change. The carrying amounts of provisions and liabilities are reviewed regularly and revised to take account of changing facts and circumstances. In the normal course of business, contingent liabilities may arise from litigations and other claims against the Company. Judgment is required to determine the probability of such potential liabilities actually crystallising. In case the probability is low, the same is treated as contingent liabilities. Such liabilities are disclosed in the notes but are not provided for in the financial statements.

*SK*



**GFL GM Fluorspar SA**

**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

d) Income taxes:

Provision for current tax is made based on reasonable estimate of taxable income computed as per the prevailing Morocco Income tax laws. The amount of such provision is based on various factors including interpretation of tax regulations, changes in tax laws, acceptance of tax positions in the tax assessments etc.



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**
**Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**
**5: Property, plant & equipment**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Carrying amount of:</b>		
Buildings	6.70	11.58
Plant and equipments	4,883.07	6,091.30
Furniture & fixtures	1.67	1.41
Office equipments	1.51	2.01
	<b>4,892.95</b>	<b>6,106.30</b>

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Buildings	Plant and equipments	Furniture & fixtures	Office equipments	Total
<b>I. Cost or Deemed Cost</b>					
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2022</b>	<b>32.28</b>	<b>11,462.63</b>	<b>50.41</b>	<b>25.81</b>	<b>11,571.13</b>
Additions	-	308.01	-	1.53	309.54
Effect of foreign currency translation differences	0.79	281.30	1.24	0.63	283.96
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>33.07</b>	<b>12,051.94</b>	<b>51.65</b>	<b>27.97</b>	<b>12,164.63</b>
Additions	-	300.30	1.41	0.55	302.26
Effect of foreign currency translation differences	0.92	334.90	1.44	0.78	338.04
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2024</b>	<b>33.99</b>	<b>12,687.14</b>	<b>54.50</b>	<b>29.30</b>	<b>12,804.93</b>

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Buildings	Plant and equipments	Furniture & fixtures	Office equipments	Total
<b>II. Accumulated depreciation</b>					
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2022</b>	<b>15.71</b>	<b>4,384.82</b>	<b>48.02</b>	<b>23.54</b>	<b>4,472.09</b>
Depreciation for the year	5.39	1,468.21	1.04	1.84	1,476.48
Effect of foreign currency translation differences	0.39	107.61	1.18	0.58	109.76
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>21.49</b>	<b>5,960.64</b>	<b>50.24</b>	<b>25.96</b>	<b>6,058.33</b>
Depreciation for the year	5.20	1,677.80	1.19	1.11	1,685.30
Effect of foreign currency translation differences	0.60	165.63	1.40	0.72	168.35
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2024</b>	<b>27.29</b>	<b>7,804.07</b>	<b>52.83</b>	<b>27.79</b>	<b>7,911.98</b>

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	Buildings	Plant and equipments	Furniture & fixtures	Office equipments	Total
<b>III. Net Carrying amount</b>					
Balance as at 31 March 2023	11.58	6,091.30	1.41	2.01	6,106.30
Balance as at 31 March 2024	6.70	4,883.07	1.67	1.51	4,892.95

Note: Above movable PPE have been pledged as security (for security see Note 16)



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

**6. Capital work-in-progress**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

Particulars	As at	As at
	31st March, 2024	31st March, 2023
Capital work-in-progress	102.88	4.95
<b>Total</b>	<b>102.88</b>	<b>4.95</b>

**Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) ageing schedule as at 31st March, 2024**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

CWIP	Amount in CWIP for a period of				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Projects in progress	97.93	4.95	-	-	<b>102.88</b>
Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-

**Capital work-in-progress (CWIP) ageing schedule as at 31st March, 2023**

(Rs. in Lakhs)

CWIP	Amount in CWIP for a period of				Total
	Less than 1 year	1-2 years	2-3 years	More than 3 years	
Projects in progress	4.95	-	-	-	<b>4.95</b>
Projects temporarily suspended	-	-	-	-	-





**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****7: Right of use assets**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Right of use assets (see Note 35)	68.14	74.34
	<b>68.14</b>	<b>74.34</b>

**8: Intangible assets**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Carrying amount of: Mining Rights	508.25	596.71
	<b>508.25</b>	<b>596.71</b>

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	Mining Rights	Total
<b>I. Cost or Deemed Cost</b>		
Balance as at 1 April 2022	1,208.72	1,208.72
Additions	155.97	155.97
Effect of foreign currency translation differences	35.23	35.23
Balance as at 31 March 2023	1,399.92	1,399.92
Effect of foreign currency translation differences	45.20	45.20
Balance as at 31 March 2024	<b>1,445.12</b>	<b>1,445.12</b>

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	Mining Rights	Total
<b>II. Accumulated amortisation</b>		
Balance as at 1 April 2022	670.38	670.38
Amortisation for the year	110.81	110.81
Effect of foreign currency translation differences	22.02	22.02
Balance as at 31 March 2023	803.21	803.21
Amortisation for the year	105.04	105.04
Effect of foreign currency translation differences	28.62	28.62
Balance as at 31 March 2024	<b>936.87</b>	<b>936.87</b>

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	Mining Rights	Total
<b>III. Net Carrying amount</b>		
Balance as at 31 March 2023	596.71	596.71
Balance as at 31 March 2024	<b>508.25</b>	<b>508.25</b>



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****9: Other financial assets**

(Unsecured, considered good)

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Non-current</b>		
Security deposits	83.36	81.10
	<b>83.36</b>	<b>81.10</b>
<b>Current</b>		
Security deposits	0.66	9.00
	<b>0.66</b>	<b>9.00</b>

**10: Other assets**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Non-current</b>		
Capital advances	35.15	-
Balances in VAT accounts	440.76	513.45
	<b>475.91</b>	<b>513.45</b>
<b>Current</b>		
Advance to suppliers	43.15	20.75
Advance to employees	2.49	0.68
Prepaid expenses	39.91	1.22
	<b>85.55</b>	<b>22.65</b>

**11: Inventories**

(at lower of cost and net realizable value)

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Work-in-progress - raw/semi-processed ore	813.01	801.39
Finished Goods - fluorspar	389.41	987.55
Stores, spares and consumables	71.03	220.12
	<b>1,273.45</b>	<b>2,009.06</b>

Note: The mode of valuation of inventories has been stated in note 3.10



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****12: Trade receivables**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Current</b>		
Considered good - unsecured	213.83	174.79
	<b>213.83</b>	<b>174.79</b>

Ageing for trade receivables - outstanding as at 31 March 2024 is as follows:

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)		
	Undisputed Trade receivables considered good	Disputed Trade Receivables considered good	Total
Not Due	105.08	-	105.08
Less than 6 months	108.75	-	108.75
1-2 Years	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>213.83</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>213.83</b>

Ageing for trade receivables - outstanding as at 31 March 2023 is as follows:

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)		
	Undisputed Trade receivables considered good	Disputed Trade Receivables considered good	Total
Not Due	138.52	-	138.52
Less than 6 months	36.27	-	36.27
1-2 Years	-	-	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>174.79</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>174.79</b>

**13: Cash & cash equivalents**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Balances with banks - in current accounts	684.65	122.47
	<b>684.65</b>	<b>122.47</b>



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****14: Equity share capital****(Rs. in Lakhs)**

Particulars	As at	
	31 March 2024	31 March 2023
Issued, subscribed and fully paid up capital 4,57,718 (31 March 2023: 3,10,715) equity shares of MAD 100 each	3,194.99	1,980.33
	<b>3,194.99</b>	<b>1,980.33</b>

**a. Reconciliation of equity shares outstanding at the beginning and at the end of the year**

As at 31 March 2024	Nos.	(Rs. in Lakhs)
At the beginning of the year	3,10,715	1,980.33
Add: Issued during the year, on conversion of Interest accrued on Inter-corporate deposit	1,47,003	1,214.66
<b>At the end of the year</b>	<b>4,57,718</b>	<b>3,194.99</b>

As at 31 March 2023	Nos.	(Rs. in Lakhs)
At the beginning of the year	1,88,150	1,349.96
Add: Issued during the year, on conversion of Inter-corporate deposit	19,89,805	15,958.09
Less: Share capital cancelled on account of reduction in share capital	(18,67,240)	(15,327.72)
<b>At the end of the year</b>	<b>3,10,715</b>	<b>1,980.33</b>

**b. Terms/rights attached to equity shares**

The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of MAD 100 each. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, in proportion of their shareholding.

**c. Shares held by holding company**

As at 31 March 2024	Nos.	(Rs. in Lakhs)
Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte. Limited	4,57,718	3,194.99

As at 31 March 2023	Nos.	(Rs. in Lakhs)
Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte. Limited	3,10,715	1,980.33

**Details of shareholders holding more than 5% shares in the Company**

As at 31 March 2024	Nos.	% of Holding
a) Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte. Limited	4,57,718	100.00%

As at 31 March 2023	Nos.	% of Holding
a) Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte. Limited	3,10,715	100.00%

d. i) In the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 29 March 2024, the shareholders of the Company have approved to convert the Interest accrued on inter-corporate deposit from Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte. Limited of USD 14,56,345 to equity share capital.

ii) During the previous year, in the Extraordinary General Meeting held on 21 March 2023, the shareholders of the Company had approved to convert the inter-corporate deposit from Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte. Limited of USD 1,93,23,000 to equity shares and then reduce its share capital by cancelling 18,67,240 shares of MAD 100 each. The reduction in share capital was adjusted in retained earnings as per the laws of Morocco.



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

**15: Other equity**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Retained earnings	1,167.51	2,481.90
Foreign currency translation reserve	(362.80)	(512.19)
	<b>804.71</b>	<b>1,969.71</b>
<b>a) Retained earnings</b>		
Balance at beginning of the year	2,481.90	(10,615.65)
Share capital reduction (see note 14(d)(ii))	-	15,327.73
Loss for the year	(1,314.39)	(2,230.18)
<b>Balance at the end of the year</b>	<b>1,167.51</b>	<b>2,481.90</b>
<b>b) Foreign currency translation reserve</b>		
Balance at beginning of the year	(512.19)	(289.05)
Other comprehensive income for the year	149.39	(223.14)
<b>Balance as at the end of the year</b>	<b>(362.80)</b>	<b>(512.19)</b>

Foreign currency translation reserve is on account of translation of assets and liabilities from functional to presentation currency - see Note 2.2

**16: Non-current borrowings**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Secured</b>		
From Bank- External Commercial Borrowing from EXIM Bank	1,043.06	1,437.99
Less: Current maturities of long-term borrowings (see Note 17)	413.23	407.14
Less: Interest accrued (see Note 17)	9.97	13.00
	<b>619.86</b>	<b>1,017.85</b>
<b>Unsecured</b>		
Loans and Advances from related party		
Inter-corporate deposit from the holding company	-	1,597.91
Less: Interest accrued (see Note 17)	-	1,597.91
	<b>619.86</b>	<b>1,017.85</b>

**Security and terms of secured borrowings:**

External commercial borrowing is secured by way of exclusive charge on entire movable fixed assets both present and future, exclusive charge on GFL GM's entire receivables both present and future, irrevocable Corporate Guarantee of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, India. The term loan is repayable in the 11 structured half yearly instalments commencing from 1st September, 2021, and currently carries interest @ 3 months SOFR plus 4.45% p.a.

**Terms of unsecured borrowings:**

During the year, unsecured Interest accrued on inter-corporate deposit from GFL Singapore Pte Ltd. of USD 14,56,345 which was repayable at call, has been converted into equity share capital.

There is no default in repayment of principal and payment of interest on borrowings.



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****17: Current borrowings**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Current maturities of long-term borrowings (from Note 17)	413.23	407.14
Interest accrued	9.97	1,610.91
	<b>423.20</b>	<b>2,018.05</b>

**18: Trade payables**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Trade payables	1,186.63	816.95
	<b>1,186.63</b>	<b>816.95</b>

**Ageing for trade payables - outstanding as at 31 March 2024 is as follows:**

Particulars	Others	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
		Disputed dues - Others	Total
Less than 1 year (*)	1,085.90	-	1,085.90
1-2 years	22.31	-	22.31
2-3 years	0.66	-	0.66
More than 3 Years	77.76	-	77.76
<b>Total</b>	<b>1,186.63</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>1,186.63</b>

(\*) includes unbilled dues of Rs. 264.75 lakhs.

**Ageing for trade payables - outstanding as at 31 March 2023 is as follows:**

Particulars	Others	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
		Disputed dues - Others	Total
Less than 1 year (*)	717.74	-	717.74
1-2 years	0.65	-	0.65
2-3 years	43.98	-	43.98
More than 3 Years	54.58	-	54.58
<b>Total</b>	<b>816.95</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>816.95</b>

(\*) includes unbilled dues of Rs. 239.35 lakhs.



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****19: Other financial liabilities**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Current</b>		
Creditors for capital expenditure	47.49	136.80
Employee dues payable	29.87	22.04
Other payable to related party (see Note 37)	387.28	368.51
	<b>464.64</b>	<b>527.35</b>

**20: Other current liabilities**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Advance from customer		
- related party (see Note 37)	1,586.92	1,197.67
- other	2.41	1.62
Statutory dues and taxes payable	48.15	139.27
	<b>1,637.48</b>	<b>1,338.56</b>

**21: Provisions**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Current</b>		
Compensated absences	37.66	34.02
	<b>37.66</b>	<b>34.02</b>

**22: Current tax liabilities (net)**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Provision for tax (net of payments)	20.46	12.00
	<b>20.46</b>	<b>12.00</b>



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****23: Revenue from operations**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	2023-2024	2022-2023
a) Revenue from contracts with customers :		
Sale of products	5,725.07	5,015.28
b) Other operating revenue	43.80	66.70
	<b>5,768.87</b>	<b>5,081.98</b>

**Disaggregated revenue information**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	2023-2024	2022-2023
<b>On the basis of type of goods</b>		
Acid Grade Fluorspar	5,725.07	5,015.28
Scrap materials	43.80	66.70
	<b>5,768.87</b>	<b>5,081.98</b>

**Contract balances:**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Trade receivables	213.83	174.79
Contract liability	1,589.33	1,199.29

During the year ended 31 March 2024 , the Company has recognized revenue of Rs. 714.94 Lakhs (Previous year Rs. 1,718.86 lakhs) arising from opening contract liabilities.

**Performance obligation**

There are no remaining performance obligations as at the end of the year. For this purpose, as permitted under Ind AS 115, the transaction price allocated to contracts for original expected duration of one year or less are not considered.

**24: Other income**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	2023-2024	2022-2023
Liabilities no longer required, written back	459.36	5.16
Miscellaneous income	29.71	1.34
	<b>489.07</b>	<b>6.50</b>





**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

**25: Cost of raw ore, material extraction and processing cost**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023
<b>Stripping Cost</b>		
Drilling, blasting loading and stripping cost	419.75	122.81
Royalty	5.32	5.16
<b>Subtotal (A)</b>	<b>425.07</b>	<b>127.97</b>
<b>Raw ore purchased and consumed (B)</b>	<b>1,971.28</b>	<b>1,894.03</b>
<b>Beneficiation Cost</b>		
Material Cost	396.36	350.09
Stores, spares & consumable expenses	64.34	52.90
Equipment hiring charges	189.61	175.68
Production labour charges	168.41	152.55
Laboratory expenses	4.45	12.48
Other expenses	50.34	47.01
<b>Subtotal (C)</b>	<b>873.51</b>	<b>790.71</b>
<b>Total (A+B+C)</b>	<b>3,269.86</b>	<b>2,812.71</b>

**26: Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023
Opening stock (A)		
Work-in-progress - raw/semi-processed ore	801.39	773.25
Finished Goods	987.55	792.76
	<b>1,788.94</b>	<b>1,566.01</b>
Less : Closing stock (B)		
Work-in-progress - raw/semi-processed ore	813.01	801.39
Finished Goods	389.41	987.55
	<b>1,202.42</b>	<b>1,788.94</b>
<b>Sub-total (A-B)</b>	<b>586.52</b>	<b>(222.93)</b>
Effect of changes in exchange currency rates	50.87	45.47
<b>Net Decrease in inventories</b>	<b>637.39</b>	<b>(177.46)</b>

**27: Employee benefits expense**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023
Salaries and wages	366.02	322.34
Contribution to funds	50.70	45.27
	<b>416.72</b>	<b>367.61</b>



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****28: Finance costs**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023
A) Interest expenses		
Interest on financial liabilities measured at amortised cost		
- Interest on loans	138.08	134.80
- Interest on inter-corporate deposit	-	435.56
<b>Sub-total</b>	<b>138.08</b>	<b>570.36</b>
B) Corporate guarantee commission	13.25	16.97
C) Other borrowing costs	12.56	0.20
	<b>163.89</b>	<b>587.53</b>

**29: Depreciation and amortisation expense**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023
Depreciation on property, plant & equipment	1,685.30	1,476.48
Depreciation on right of use assets (see Note 36)	8.27	8.04
Amortisation of intangible assets	105.04	110.81
	<b>1,798.61</b>	<b>1,595.33</b>

**30: Other expenses**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023
Repairs to plant and equipments	45.57	15.08
Repairs to building	0.43	0.09
Legal and professional fees and expenses	82.26	86.02
Insurance	22.51	20.77
Freight	579.39	209.20
Selling commission	-	13.25
Rent	6.71	6.09
Rates and taxes	3.73	3.83
Communication expenses	4.87	4.14
Travelling expenses	7.42	6.55
Bank charges	20.23	25.87
Miscellaneous expenses	129.19	258.49
	<b>902.31</b>	<b>649.38</b>



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****31: Tax Expense**

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	2023-2024	2022-2023
Current tax	14.29	32.43
Taxation pertaining to earlier years	86.83	0.04
	<b>101.12</b>	<b>32.47</b>

The current tax amount represents the minimum income tax that is payable as per Moroccan Tax Laws.

As at 31 March 2024, unrecognized deductible temporary difference and un-used tax losses and for which no deferred tax asset has been recognized are attributable to following:

Nature of tax losses	Gross amount (Rs. in Lakhs)	Expiry date
a) Tax losses (FY: 2020-21)	2,035.37	31-03-2025
b) Tax losses (FY: 2021-22)	819.05	31-03-2026
c) Tax losses (FY: 2022-23)	5.44	31-03-2027
d) Depreciation losses	5,359.71	Indefinite



## GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

#### 32 Segment information

Information reported to the chief operating decision maker (CODM) for the purpose of resource allocation and assessment of segment performance focuses on single business segment of mining and sale of resultant fluorspar i.e. chemical segment. Hence the Company is having only one reportable business segment under Ind AS 108 : Operating segment. The information is further analysed based on the different classes of products:

##### 32.1 Revenue from major products

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	2023-2024	2022-2023
Acid Grade Fluorspar	5,725.07	5,015.28
Other operating revenue	43.80	66.70
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,768.87</b>	<b>5,081.98</b>

##### 32.2 Geographical Information

The Company's revenue from external customers by location of operations are detailed below

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	2023-2024	2022-2023
India	1,793.85	-
Germany	1,043.10	2,925.40
Tunisia	-	972.64
Morocco	970.40	603.40
Italy	861.44	513.84
Hongkong	746.11	-
Rest of the world	310.17	-
<b>Total</b>	<b>5,725.07</b>	<b>5,015.28</b>

##### 32.3 Information about major customers

There are 3 external customer contributing more than 10% of the Company's revenue in current year, amounting to Rs. 2,552.82 Lakhs. (In the previous year, 2 external customer contributing more than 10% of the Company's revenue amounting to Rs. 1,486.48 Lakhs).

#### 33 Employee Benefits:

The Company operates defined contribution retirement benefit plans for all qualifying employees.

Contribution to Assurance Maladie Obligatoire (AMO) is Rs. 13.61 Lakhs (previous year Rs. 11.96 Lakhs).

Contribution to CNSS is Rs. 37.09 Lakhs (previous year Rs. 33.31 Lakhs).



## GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

#### 34 Financial Instruments:

##### 34 Capital Management

The Company is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Pte. Limited, Singapore which is a wholly-owned subsidiary of Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, India.

The capital structure of Company consists of net debt (borrowings as detailed in Notes 16 and 17 offset by cash and bank balance) and total equity of the company.

The Company is not subject to any externally imposed capital requirement.

The gearing ratio at the end of the reporting period was as follows:

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Total Debt	1,043.06	3,035.90
Cash & Cash Equivalents	(684.65)	(122.47)
<b>Net Debt</b>	<b>358.41</b>	<b>2,913.43</b>
Total Equity	3,999.70	3,950.04
Net Debt to equity Ratio (in times)	0.09	0.74

##### 34 Categories of financial instruments

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>a) Financial assets</b>		
<b>Measured at amortised cost</b>		
(a) Cash & Cash Equivalents	684.65	122.47
(b) Other financial assets at amortised cost		
(i) Trade receivables	213.83	174.79
(ii) Other financial assets	84.02	90.10
<b>Total financial assets</b>	<b>982.50</b>	<b>387.36</b>
<b>b) Financial liabilities</b>		
<b>Measured at amortised cost</b>		
(a) Borrowings	1,043.06	3,035.90
(b) Trade payables	1,186.63	816.95
(c) Other financial liabilities	464.64	527.35
<b>Total financial liabilities</b>	<b>2,694.33</b>	<b>4,380.20</b>

The carrying amount reflected above represents the Company's maximum exposure to credit risk for such financial assets.



## GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

#### 34 Financial risk management

The Company's principal financial liabilities comprise of trade and other payables, borrowings, mainly for acquisition of property, plant and equipment. The Company's principal financial assets include loans, receivables, cash and cash equivalents derived directly from its operations.

The Company is exposed to market risk, credit risk and liquidity risk. The Company's management oversees the management of these risks. The management provides assurance that the Company's financial risk activities are governed by appropriate policies and procedures and that financial risks are identified, measured and managed in accordance with the Company's policies and risk objectives.

##### A Market Risk

Market risk is the risk that the fair value of future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of a change in the market prices. Market risk comprises three types of risks: foreign currency risk, interest rate risk and other price risk.

##### a. Foreign Currency Risk Management

Foreign currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate due to changes in foreign exchange rates. The Company's exposure is mainly on account of borrowings. Exchange rate exposures are managed within approved policy parameters by entering in to foreign currency forward contracts, options and swaps, wherever necessary.

The aim of the Company's approach to management of currency risk is to leave the Company with no material residual risk.

The carrying amount of Foreign Currency denominated monetary assets and monetary liabilities at the end of the reporting period are as follow:

Particulars	(USD in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Long Term in FC Borrowings (EXIM Bank)	12.51	17.50
Long Term in FC deposit (intercorporate deposit from holding company)	-	19.45
Borrowings	12.51	36.95
Trade and other payables	5.08	4.93
<b>Total liabilities in USD</b>	<b>17.59</b>	<b>41.88</b>

Note: There are no foreign currency denominated monetary assets.



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****34 Financial Instruments - continued**

The carrying amount in MAD value of the above foreign currency is as under :

Particulars	(MAD in Lakhs)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
<b>Liabilities</b>		
Long Term in FC Borrowings (EXIM Bank)	126.28	178.88
Long Term in FC deposit (inter-corporate deposit from holding company)	-	198.76
Borrowings	126.28	377.64
Trade and other payables	51.32	50.39
<b>MAD equivalent of USD</b>	<b>177.60</b>	<b>428.03</b>

**Foreign Currency Sensitivity Analysis**

The Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposure in US Dollars.

The following table details the Company's sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the Moroccan Dirham (MAD) against the relevant foreign currencies on equity and profit or loss.

A 10% strengthening of the MAD against key currencies to which the Company is exposed (net of hedge) would have led to additional gain in the Statement of Profit and Loss. A 10% weakening of the MAD against these currencies would have led to an equal but opposite effect.

Particulars	US Dollars Impact	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Impact on profit or loss for the year	17.76	42.80
Impact on total equity as at the end of the reporting period	17.76	42.80



## GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

#### 34 Financial Instruments - continued

##### b. Interest Rate Risk Management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes in the market interest rates. The company is exposed to interest rate risk mainly on account of its borrowings from banks which have floating interest rate.

##### Interest Rate Sensitivity Analysis

The sensitivity analysis below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for floating rate liabilities at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, a 50 basis point increase or decrease is used when reporting interest rate risk internally to key management personnel and represents management's assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Particulars	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
	Impact (net of tax)	
	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
Increase by 50 basis points	(5.17)	(7.12)
Decrease by 50 basis points	5.17	7.12

##### B Credit Risk Management

Credit risk refers to risk that a counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss to the Company. Credit risk arises primarily from financial assets such as cash and bank balances, trade receivables and other financial assets, hence, no risk is perceived.

##### a) Trade receivables

Credit risk arising from trade receivables is managed in accordance with the Company's established policy, procedures and control relating to customer credit risk management. The average credit period on sales of products is less than 60 days. There are four customers (three customer as on 31 March 2023) representing more than 5% of the total balance of trade receivables as on 31 March 2024, amounting to Rs. 213.83 Lakhs (Rs. 169.51 Lakhs as on 31 March 2023). All trade receivables are reviewed and assessed for default on a time-to-time basis.

##### C Liquidity Risk Management

Ultimate responsibility for Company's liquidity risk management rests with the holding company. The Company generally manages liquidity risk by continuously monitoring forecast and actual cash flows, and by matching the maturity profiles of financial assets and liabilities and if needed, financial support of holding company.





## GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA

### Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

#### 34.4 Liquidity and Interest risk tables

The tables have been drawn up based on the undiscounted cash flows of financial liabilities based on the earliest date on which the Entity can be required to pay. The table below include only principal cash flows in relation to financial liabilities.

Particulars	Less than 1 year	1 to 5 years	5 years and above	Total
	INR	INR	INR	INR
<b>As at 31 March 2024</b>				
Borrowings	423.20	619.86	-	1,043.06
Trade Payables	1,186.63	-	-	1,186.63
Other financial liabilities	464.64	-	-	464.64
<b>Total</b>	<b>2,074.47</b>	<b>619.86</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>2,694.33</b>
<b>As at 31 March 2023</b>				
Borrowings	2,018.05	1,017.85	-	3,035.90
Trade payables	816.95	-	-	816.95
Other financial liabilities	527.35	-	-	527.35
<b>Total</b>	<b>3,362.35</b>	<b>1,017.85</b>	<b>-</b>	<b>4,380.20</b>

The above liabilities will be met by the Company from internal accruals, realization of current and non-current financial assets and support from holding company, whenever required.

#### 34.5 Fair Value Measurements

The carrying amount of financial assets and financial liabilities measured at amortized cost in the financial statement are a reasonable approximation of their fair values since the Company does not anticipate that the carrying amounts would be significantly different than the values that will be eventually received or paid.



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA****Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024****35. Leases**

Company as a lessee

(a) The Company's leasing arrangements are in respect of plant and equipment taken on finance lease.

**(b) Particulars of right-of-use assets and lease liabilities****i. Carrying value of right-of-use assets by class of underlying assets**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	Plant and equipment	Total
<b>Gross Block</b>		
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2022</b>	<b>117.70</b>	<b>117.70</b>
Net effect of foreign currency translation differences (gain)/loss	2.89	2.89
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>120.59</b>	<b>120.59</b>
Net effect of foreign currency translation differences (gain)/loss	3.35	3.35
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2024</b>	<b>123.94</b>	<b>123.94</b>
<b>Accumulated depreciation and impairment</b>		
<b>Balance as at 1 April 2022</b>	<b>37.29</b>	<b>37.29</b>
Depreciation for the year	8.04	8.04
Net effect of foreign currency translation differences (gain)/loss	0.92	0.92
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2023</b>	<b>46.25</b>	<b>46.25</b>
Depreciation for the year	8.27	8.27
Net effect of foreign currency translation differences (gain)/loss	1.28	1.28
<b>Balance as at 31 March 2024</b>	<b>55.80</b>	<b>55.80</b>
	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
<b>Carrying amounts</b>	<b>Plant and equipment</b>	<b>Total</b>
As at 31 March 2023	74.34	74.34
<b>As at 31 March 2024</b>	<b>68.14</b>	<b>68.14</b>

**ii. Amount recognized in statement of profit and loss**

	(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023
Included in rent expenses: Expense relating to short-term leases	6.71	6.09



## **GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**

### **Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024**

#### **36 Additional disclosures / regulatory information as required by Schedule III to the Companies Act, 2013:**

##### **a) Details of benami property held:**

No proceedings have been initiated or are pending against the Company for holding any benami property under the Benami Transactions (Prohibition) Act, 1988 (45 of 1988) and the Rules made thereunder.

##### **b) Relationship with Struck off Companies**

The Company does not have any transactions with companies struck off under section 248 of the Companies Act, 2013 or section 560 of Companies Act, 1956.

##### **c) Loans and advances granted to related party**

The Company has not granted any loans or advances in the nature of loans to promoters, directors, KMPs and the related parties.

##### **d) Details of Crypto Currency or Virtual Currency**

The Company has not traded or invested in crypto currency or virtual currency during the financial year.

##### **e) Utilisation of Borrowed funds and share premium**

The Company has not advanced or loaned or invested (either from borrowed funds or share premium or any other sources or kind of funds) to or in any other person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Intermediaries"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Intermediary shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Company ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

The Company has not received any fund from any person(s) or entity(ies), including foreign entities ("Funding Party"), with the understanding, whether recorded in writing or otherwise, that the Company shall, directly or indirectly, lend or invest in other persons or entities identified in any manner whatsoever by or on behalf of the Funding Party ("Ultimate Beneficiaries") or provide any guarantee, security or the like on behalf of the Ultimate Beneficiaries.

f) The Company has not revalued its property, plant and equipment, intangible assets or right of use assets.

##### **g) In case of borrowings from banks**

###### **i) Utilisation of borrowed funds**

At the balance sheet date, the Company has used the borrowings from banks and financial institutions for the specific purpose for which it was taken.

###### **ii) Wilful defaulter**

The Company is not declared wilful defaulter by any bank or financial institution or other lender.



## GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

### 37 Related Party Disclosures

#### A. Names of related parties:

##### Where control exists:

- (i) Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte Limited - holding company
- (ii) Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, India - intermediate holding company
- (iii) Inox Leasing and Finance Limited, India - ultimate holding company
- (iv) Mr. V.K. Jain - ultimate controlling party

##### Other related party with whom there are transactions:

- (i) Gujarat Fluorochemicals GmbH - fellow subsidiary company

#### B. Transactions during the year

				(Rs. in Lakhs)	
Sr. No.	Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023		
a)	<b>Inter-corporate deposit received</b> Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte Limited	-	1,653.21		
b)	<b>Interest paid on Inter-corporate deposit</b> Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte Limited	-	435.56		
c)	<b>Equity shares issued on conversion of Interest accrued and Inter-corporate deposit payable</b> Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte Limited	1,214.66	15,958.09		
d)	<b>Interest waived off on Inter-corporate deposit</b> Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte Limited	449.01	-		
e)	<b>Corporate guarantee commission</b> Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, India	13.25	16.97		
f)	<b>Sale of Goods</b> Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, India Gujarat Fluorochemicals GmbH	1,822.07 -	- 2,925.40		
g)	<b>Advance received return back</b> Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, India	-	1,103.66		
h)	<b>Advance received against sale of goods</b> Gujarat Fluorochemicals GmbH Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, India	110.88 2,093.01	1,672.59 -		



**GFL GM FLUORSPAR SA**

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2024

**37 Related Party Disclosures continued****C. Amount outstanding as at the end of the year :**

(Rs. In Lakhs)			
Sr. No.	Particulars	As at 31 March 2024	As at 31 March 2023
1)	<b>Gujarat Fluorochemicals Singapore Pte. Limited</b> Interest payable on Inter-corporate deposit	-	1,597.92
2)	<b>Gujarat Fluorochemicals Limited, India</b>		
a)	Trade payables	329.97	368.51
b)	Advance received for material	1,026.51	755.06
c)	Corporate guarantee given by GFL to Exim Bank for loan taken by the Company	1,033.09	1,424.99
3)	<b>Gujarat Fluorochemicals GmbH</b> Advance for material received	560.41	442.61

**Notes:**

a) Amounts outstanding are unsecured and will be settled in cash or receipt/sale of goods and services.

**38 Earnings per share**

Particulars	2023-2024	2022-2023
Net loss as per statement of Profit & Loss (Rs. in lakhs)	(1,314.39)	(2,230.18)
No. of Equity Shares at beginning of the year (Nos.)	3,10,715	1,88,150
No. of Equity Shares at end of the year (Nos.)	4,57,718	3,10,715
Weighted average number of equity shares used in calculation of basic and diluted EPS (Nos.)	3,12,322	1,91,844
Basic and Diluted loss per share (Rs.)	<b>(420.84)</b>	<b>(1162.50)</b>

As per our report of even date attached

**For Patankar & Associates**

Chartered Accountants

Firm's Registration No. 107628W

*S.S. Malani***Sandesh S Malani**

Partner

Membership No. 110051

Place: Pune

Date: 3 May 2024

**For GFL GM Fluorspar SA***Manoj Agrawal***Manoj Agrawal**

Director

Place: Noida

Date: 3 May 2024